PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3484743

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ROGER HAYES	08/14/2015
JULIE YOUNG	08/14/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HAPPY GAL, LLC
Street Address:	PO BOX 727
City:	PANHANDLE
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	79068

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14827247

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)347-6303

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 806 553 0101

Email: sw@shannonwarren.com

Correspondent Name: LAW OFFICE OF SHANNON WARREN, PLLC

Address Line 1: 2525 ROBINHOOD DRIVE STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1100

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	332-0004	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANNON L WARREN, J.D.	
SIGNATURE:	/Shannon L Warren, J.D./	
DATE SIGNED:	08/14/2015	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 6

source=AssignmentRoger#page1.tif source=AssignmentRoger#page2.tif source=AssignmentRoger#page3.tif

PATENT 503438119 REEL: 036333 FRAME: 0579

source=AssignmentYoung#page1.tif
source=AssignmentYoung#page2.tif
source=AssignmentYoung#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 036333 FRAME: 0580

Inventor's Assignment by Roger Hayes for Rotating Storage Device

Recitation by the Parties

- 1) WHEREAS, I, Mr. Roger Hayes, Individually, the CO-INVENTOR (also referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") have contributed to the development of an apparatus referred to as a "Rotating Storage Device" (the "Invention") for which an application for United States Patent is being prepared or has been filed; and
- 2) WHEREAS, Ms. Julie Young, on behalf of Happy Gal, LLC, hereafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

Assignment

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, I, the CO-INVENTOR agree that:

- 1) By these present I do irrevocably sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore.
- 2) To the best of my knowledge,
 - a) I have the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement; and
 - b) The Invention is free of any lien, security interests, encumbrances or licenses.
- 3) I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Mutual Agreement

All the Parties to this Agreement further agree that:

- 1) Entire Agreement
 - a) This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warranties between them respecting the subject matter hereof.
- 2) Severability.
 - a) If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Agreement and such term, Mr. Roger Hayes, Individually good and valuable consideration provision, covenant or

condition as applied to other persons, places and circumstances shall remain in full force and effect.

- 3) Agreement to Perform Necessary Acts.
 - a) Assignee agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.
- 4) Governing Law.
 - a) This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Texas.

(signatures are on the following page)

NAMES AND SIGNATURES OF THE "PARTIES"

CO-INVENTOR / ASSIGNOR	ASSIGNEE
/Roger D. Hayes/ Signature of Mr. Roger Hayes, Individually	Signature of Mr. Shannon L. Warren, J.D., on behalf of Happy Gal, LLC, Attorney of Record
Friday, August 14, 2015 Date	Date

Inventor's Assignment by Julie Young for Rotating Storage Device

Recitation by the Parties

- 1. WHEREAS, I, Ms. Julie Young, Individually, the Co-Inventor (also referred to as the "ASSIGNOR") have contributed to the development of an apparatus referred to as a "Rotating Storage Device" (the "Invention") for which an application for United States Patent is being prepared or has been filed; and
- 2. WHEREAS, Ms. Julie Young, on behalf of Happy Gal, LLC, hereafter referred to as Assignce, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same.

Assignment

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \underline{good} and $\underline{valuable}$ consideration , I, the CO-INVENTOR agree that:

- 1. By these present I do irrevocably sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore.
- 2. To the best of my knowledge,
 - a. I have the right, power and authority to enter into this Agreement; and
 - b. The Invention is free of any lien, security interests, encumbrances or licenses.
- 3. I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignce, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Mutual Agreement

All the Parties to this Agreement further agree that:

- 1. Entire Agreement
 - a. This Agreement, contains the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous written or oral agreements, representations or warrantics between them respecting the subject matter hereof.
- Severability.
 - a. If any term, provision, covenant or condition of this Agreement, or the application thereof to any person, place or circumstance, shall be held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, unenforceable or void, the remainder of this Agreement and such term, provision, covenant or condition as applied to other persons, places and circumstances

Engagement Documents for Rotating Storage Device

shall remain in full force and effect.

- 3. Agreement to Perform Necessary Acts.
 - a. Assignee agrees to perform any further acts and execute and deliver any documents that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Agreement.

- 4. Governing Law.
 - a. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with, and all actions arising hereunder shall be governed by, the laws of the State of Texas.

(signatures are on the following page)

Engagement Documents for Rotating Storage Device

PATENT

CO-INVENTOR / ASSIGNOR	ARTIES"ASSIGNEE
Signature of Mc Julie Young, Individually Individually 8-14-15 Date	Signature of Ms. Julie Young, on behalf of Happy Gal, LLC

Witness's Statement and Signature

I verify that Julic Young personally appeared before me and proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature(s) on the instrument the person or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Kim Hamme Name	<u>Le</u>
8/14/15 Date	
Date	
Vhin Lanne Signature	·

Engagement Documents for Rotating Storage Device

PATENT